
No. 26-1779

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
Spring Term 2026

**SCOTT BESENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.,**
Petitioners,

v.

COVENANT TRUTH CHURCH,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Team 19
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
LIST OF PARTIES.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Respondent's suit is barred by the Tax Anti-Injunction Act, and Respondent lacks Article III standing.....	4
A. The Tax Anti-Injunction Act bars Respondent's suit because it is a pre-enforcement review of a tax.....	5
B. The Act's <i>Regan</i> exception does not apply to Respondent because Respondent has at least five alternatives available to it, none of which it has pursued.....	6
C. Even if the Respondent has no other alternative and the <i>Regan</i> exception applies, the Act bars Respondent's suit because Respondent is not guaranteed to succeed on the merits of its suit, and will not suffer irreparable harm in the absence of an injunction.....	10
II. The Respondent failed to establish Article III Standing.....	12
A. The Respondent did not suffer a concrete and particularized injury in fact	13
B. The Respondent did not suffer an actual or imminent injury in fact.	15

a. Selection for a random IRS audit alone does not establish imminent injury.....	16
III. The Court must reverse the appellate court’s order and find that the Johnson Amendment does not, on its face, represent an unconstitutional violation of the Establishment clause; the Amendment constitutes a valid condition on a subsidy of speech under the First Amendment—a practice supported by history and tradition; and (2) to hold otherwise would require an excessive, entangling, inquiry into whether entities should be considered religious organizations for purposes of federal funding.....	18
A. The Johnson Amendment is facially constitutional; it represents a valid condition on a subsidy of speech under the First Amendment—a governmental practice that “has withstood the critical scrutiny of time” and is readily “accepted by the Framers.”	20
a. Regulations governing conditional subsidies, i.e., religious tax exemptions, constitute a type of regulation accepted by the Framers.	20
b. Our nation has an “uninterrupted practice” of conditioning government subsidies, i.e., religious tax exemptions, and 501(c)(3) in particular, upon an entity’s lack of political involvement.....	22
1. Our nation’s history indicates that 501(c)(3) and the Johnson Amendment were not created to suppress “dangerous ideas.”	24
2. Our nation’s history indicates that 501(c)(3) and the Johnson Amendment do not violate the unconstitutional conditions doctrine.	27
i. The Johnson Amendment does not deny entities funds in a way that coerces said entities into supporting a particular message.	28
ii. The Johnson Amendment does not deny entities funds in a way that eliminates every avenue an entity has “to make known its views on matters of public importance.”.....	29
B. The Johnson Amendment is required to avoid an excessive, entangling inquiry into whether entities should be considered religious organizations for purposes of federal funding.	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	32, 34
<i>Alexander v. Ams. United, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752, 758 (1974).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289, 298 (1979).....	16, 19
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> 416 U.S. 725, 730-31 (1974)	passim
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 604 n.30 (1983).....	34, 35
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc. v. United States HHS</i> , 150 F.4th 76, 96 (2d Cir. 2025)	31, 33
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589, 602 (1988).....	21
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 211 F.3d 137, 144 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14, 30, 34
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659, 671 (2021).....	16
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. United States SBA</i> , 24 F.4th 640, 651 (7th Cir. 2022).....	28, 30, 32
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498, 502, 511 (1959).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 605 U.S. 238, (2025).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Christian Echoes Nat'l Ministry v. United States</i> , 470 F.2d 849, 856-57 (10th Cir. 1972).....	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 409 (2013).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 878-79 (1990)	25
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1, 7	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97, 106 (1968).....	22
<i>Fcc v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364, 400 (1984).....	33
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 180–181 (2000).....	15
<i>Hunter v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 115 F.4th 955 (9th Cir. 2024)	passim
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	25
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507, 535 (2022).....	23, 24, 26, 28
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595, 604 (2013).....	28, 31
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, 252-53 (1982)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 624 (1971).....	23, 25, 35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992).....	16, 17, 18
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420, 443 (1961).....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Kennedy</i> , 792 F. Supp. 3d 227, 254-55 (D. Mass. 2025).....	33
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540, 544 (1983).....	passim
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 166 (1878).....	22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 193 (1991)	28, 30, 33
<i>Satanic Temple, Inc. v. City of Bos.</i> , 111 F.4th 156, 168 (1st Cir. 2024).....	21, 22
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367, 378 (1984).....	10
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319, 330 (5th Cir. 2020)	16, 20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	31, 32
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 338 (2016).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149, 164 (2014).....	16, 20
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm'n</i> , 165 F.3d 692, 717 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd en banc</i> , 200 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565, 577 (2014).....	23, 24, 35
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413, 434, (2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252, 260 (1982).....	25
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166, 176–77 (1974).....	16
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 669 (1970).....	passim
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass'n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640, 648 (7th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353, 358 (2009).....	27
<i>Zillow, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 126 F.4th 445, 461 n.5 (6th Cir. 2025)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	22
U.S. CONST. Art. III, § 2	15
STATUTES	
§ 7 of the Endangered Species Act (“ESA”)	17
§ 3309(b)(1)(B).....	22
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii).....	34
26 U.S. Code § 501(a).....	9
26 U.S. Code § 7421	8
26 U.S.C. § 170(c)	34
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	34
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	8, 9
26 U.S.C. § 7422.....	12
26 U.S.C. § 7428.....	12
26 USCA § 170(c)(2).....	12
28 U.S.C. ss 1346(a)(1) and 1491.....	12
501(c)(3)	passim
Code s 7422.....	12
Wis. Stat. §108.02(15)(h)(2).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Executive Order 13798 (May 9, 2017)	21
Adam Chodorow, <i>The Parsonage Allowance</i> , 51 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 849, 854 (2018)	27
